The acquisition of FASA is a strategy of the Company to invest in the pharmaceutical product distribution industry
through retailers.  FASA sells personal care and hygiene products, beauty products, products for babies, and
photography developing services, among other products and services.  FASA operates in Chile, Mexico, and Peru
through Farmacias Ahumada, S. A., Farmacias Benavides, S.A.B. de C. V., and Farmacias Peruanas, S.A.,
respectively.

F-14

Edgar Filing: GRUPO CASA SABA SA DE CV - Form 20-F

267

Table of Contents

Proforma condensed financial information of results (unaudited)
In accordance with Mexican FRS, the Group presents pro forma condensed statements of income at December 31,
2010, whereby the acquisition of FASA goes into effect as if it had occurred on January 1, 2010.  This is based on the
information available which is considered reasonable.  The pro forma financial information presented is not a
reflection of the results that would have been obtained if the transactions had occurred effectively at the beginning of
the year, and it should not be construed as representative of future results.

2010

Grupo Casa
Saba

Farmacias
Ahumada

Grupo Casa
Saba

Proforma

Net sales
Ps.
28,933,851

Ps.
19,874,248

Ps.
48,808,099

Cost of sales 25,395,827 14,957,202 40,353,029
Operating expenses 2,937,189 4,671,073 7,608,262
Other (income) expenses, net (58,048 ) 125,505 67,457
Comprehensive gain or loss on financing, net 221,350 217,395 438,745
Equity on income of associates (6,222 ) (6,222 )
Taxes on earnings 65,983 (44,140 ) 21,843

Net income (loss)
Ps
371,550

Ps.
(46,565 )

Ps.
324,985

c)   On January 12, 2012, the Company sold the total shares representative of the capital stock of Farmacias
Peruanas, S.A. and Drogueria La Victoria, S.A.C. (jointly FASA Peru), which represented 100 percent of the shares
issued and outstanding of those Companies.  The sale was made through FASA Investment, Ltda. and ABF
Administradora de Beneficios Farmaceuticos, S.A.  The selling price amounted to USD $13,000,000 (equivalent to Ps.
181,723).  In addition, on January 12 and 13, 2012, the Company finalized the following agreements: (i) FASA

[…]

a provision when such conditions are unfavorable.

· FRS C-7 “Investments in associates and other long-term investments” - Capital contributions by the
holding company to the associate that increase its equity percentage are to be recognized based on the
net fair value of identifiable assets and liabilities. For that purpose. the valuation must be in proportion
to the increase. The changes resulting from the application of this Revision are recognized prospectively
beginning January 1. 2010.

F-17

Edgar Filing: GRUPO CASA SABA SA DE CV - Form 20-F

273

Table of Contents

As a result of the acquisition of Farmacias Ahumada S.A., Management determined some accounting errors to its
consolidated financial statements in accordance with MFRS B-1. The retrospective effect was Ps,114,239 (pesos).

Therefore in accordance with MFRS B-1 (Accounting changes and error corrections), the financial statements has
been restated at December 31, 2009 and 2010 respectively.

The error accounting changes to the consolidated financial statements affecting retrospective to Farmacias Ahumada
S,A and subsidiaries at December 31,2010 was as follows:

Previously
reported
amounts

Error
corrections

Restated
amounts

Other receivable (1) 585,729 (17,165 ) 568,564

Property, furniture and equipment, net (2) 2,327,395 (12,788 ) 2,314,607

Income taxes and employee profit sharing (3) 290,200 (6,678 ) 283,522

Suppliers (4) 3,056,018 5,474 3,061,492

Other accruals (5) 247,910 53,175 301,085

Employee benefits (6) 59,098 18,959 78,057

Retained earnings (7) 167,654 (114,239 ) 53,415

The error accounting changes consolidated financial statements effect retrospective to Farmacias Ahumada S,A and
subsidiaries at October 3,2010 (Pro-form) was as follows:

Previously
reported
amounts

Error
corrections

Restated
amounts

Other receivable (1) 583,785 (17,165 ) 566,620

Property, furniture and equipment, net (2) 2,374,094 (12,788 ) 2,361,306

Income taxes and employee profit sharing (3) 282,423 (6,678 ) 275,745

Suppliers (4) 3,660,555 5,474 3,666,029

Other accruals (5) 366,769 53,175 419,944

Employee benefits (6) 58,781 18,959 77,740

Retained earnings (7) 269,133 (114,239 ) 154,894

F-18

Edgar Filing: GRUPO CASA SABA SA DE CV - Form 20-F

274

Edgar Filing: GRUPO CASA SABA SA DE CV - Form 20-F

275

Table of Contents

The errors accounting changes consolidated financial statements effect retrospective to Farmacias Ahumada S,A and
subsidiaries at December 31,2009 was as follows:

Previously
reported
amounts

Error
corrections

Restated
amounts

Other receivable (1) 312,366 (15,432 ) 296,934

Property, furniture and equipment, net (2) 2,523,591 (7,639 ) 2,515,952

Suppliers (4) 4,046,801 2,303 4,049,104

Other accruals (5) 79,716 43,536 123,252

Employee benefits (6) 70,303 18,959 89,262

Retained earnings (7) 325,023 (87,869 ) 237,154

The errors accounting changes consolidated financial statements effect retrospective to Farmacias Ahumada S,A and
subsidiaries at October 3,2009 (Pro-form) was as follows:

Previously
reported
amounts

Error
corrections

Restated
amounts

Other receivable (1) 281,510 (15,432 ) 266,078

Property, furniture and equipment, net (2) 2,553,779 (7,639 ) 2,546,140

Suppliers (4) 3,289,976 2,303 3,292,279

Other accruals (5) 832,416 43,536 788,880

Employee benefits (6) 108,221 18,959 89,262

Retained earnings (7) 264,733 (87,869 ) 176,864

(1) Due to changes at December 2008 on tax law, FASA will not recover the taxes paid on dividend from its
subsidiaries in Mexico.

(2) Farmacias Ahumada S,A recognized leasehold improvements as assets, In accordance with MFRS C-6 the
company shouldn´t recognize these leasehold improvements as assets, because such improvements were
expenses.

(3) The Mexican subsidiary recognized income taxes related with the error calculate Employee Benefits.

(4) Farmacias Benavides S,A,B de C,V Mexican subsidiary deduct from account payable the return goods
amounts which were not accepted by the supplier

Edgar Filing: GRUPO CASA SABA SA DE CV - Form 20-F